

Appeal No. 14-3178

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**IBEW LOCAL 98 PENSION FUND, MARION HAYNES,
AND RENE LEBLANC,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**BEST BUY CO., INC., BRIAN J. DUNN, JIM MUEHLBAUER, AND
MIKE VITELLI,**

Defendants-Appellants,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
No. 11-cv-429 (DWF/FLN)
The Honorable Donovan W. Frank**

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
FOR REVERSAL**

U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
Kate Comerford Todd
Tyler R. Green
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C.
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
Lewis J. Liman
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Facsimile: (212) 225-3999

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE RULE 29(C)(5)	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A CARDINAL PRINCIPLE OF CLASS ACTION LAW AND FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23 IS THAT PLAINTIFF BEARS THE BURDEN WITH RESPECT TO EVERY ELEMENT OF THE RULE 23 ANALYSIS, INCLUDING PREDOMINANCE	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED THESE CARDINAL PRINCIPLES OF CLASS ACTION LAW AND EVISCERATED THE RIGHT OF DEFENDANTS UNDER <u>HALLIBURTON II</u> TO REBUT PRICE IMPACT AT CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	9
A. Under <u>Halliburton II</u> , The Ultimate Question Is Price Impact	9
B. The District Court’s Holding Eviscerates <u>Halliburton II</u>	12
III. AFTER DEFENDANTS REBUTTED THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE, THE BURDEN FELL TO PLAINTIFFS TO SHOW PRICE IMPACT IN ORDER TO CARRY THEIR BURDEN ON THE PREDOMINANCE ELEMENT	16
IV. THE RULING OF THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO UNDERMINES THE SAFE-HARBOR GRANTED FOR FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10, 16, 24
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</u> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2
<u>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</u> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012).....	19-20
<u>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	2
<u>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	8, 9, 14-15, 18
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	2
<u>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</u> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Fiero v. CSG Sys., Inc.</u> , 759 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014)	17-18
<u>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</u> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	18
<u>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	<u>passim</u>
<u>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</u> , No. 11-429 (DWF/FLN), 2014 WL 4746195 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2014)	13, 14
<u>In re Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 933 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1991)	19
<u>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<u>Kelly v. Armstrong</u> , 141 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17

<u>Lake v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</u> , 596 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2010)	17
<u>Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</u> , 710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<u>Luiken v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</u> , 705 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2013)	8-9
<u>Lupyan v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</u> , 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014)	17-18
<u>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</u> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</u> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	2
<u>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</u> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<u>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</u> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)	20-21
<u>Pye v. Nu Aire, Inc.</u> , 641 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<u>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	18
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	3
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	8, 14

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(a)	20
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	9

Fed. R. Evid. 301 17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee Notes to 1998 Amendments 2

Financial Executives Research Foundation,
A Qualitative Study of Earnings Guidance (July 2014), available at
<http://www.financialexecutives.org/ferf/download/2014%20Final/2014-019.pdf>..... 23

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104–369 (1995)..... 21

PwC Center for Board Governance, *PwC Audit Committee Excellence Series; Achieving Excellence: Assessing the Company’s Forward-Looking Guidance Practices and the Potential Risk of Consensus Estimates* (Mar. 2014), available at
http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/corporate-governance/publications/assets/pwc-aces-earnings-guidance.pdf 23-24

S. Rep. No. 104–98 (1995) 3

Stanford Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2013 Review and Analysis (2014), available at <http://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2013/Settlements-Through-12-2013.pdf>. 3
